

Court No. - 47

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1490 of 1990

Appellant :- Lal Matiya & Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- Ravindra Rai, Nikhilesh Kumar Chaudhary

Counsel for Respondent :- D.G.A.

Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.

Hon'ble Rajiv Gupta, J.

Records reveal that despite successive adjournment of the matter, none has appeared to argue the appeal. On 22.12.2017 this Court indicated that the appellants shall make fresh arrangements for their appeal to be argued. Despite such order, none has appeared even in the revised call.

In view of the law laid down by the Apex Court in Sri Surya Baksh Singh Vs. State of U.P., reported in 2014(14) SCC 222, we therefore proceed to appoint Sri Avinash Jaiswal, Learned Advocate, Advocate Roll No.A/A1615/2012, as Amicus Curiae to conduct the appeal on behalf of appellants.

Office is directed to provide paper book of the appeal to Sri Avinash Jaiswal, within a week.

List on 24.2.2018.

Learned Amicus Curiae assures the Court that he shall argue the matter finally on that date.

Order Date :- 3.2.2018

Anil

(Rajiv Gupta, J.)

(Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.)